

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Ohio Northern University,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	
	:	Case No. 2017-0514
v.	:	
	:	On Appeal from the Hancock
Charles Construction Services Inc.,	:	County Court of Appeals,
	:	Third Appellate District
Defendant-Appellee,	:	(No. 05-16-01)
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
The Cincinnati Insurance Company,	:	
	:	
Intervenor-Appellant.	:	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF OHIO,
OHIO CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION, AND AMERICAN SUBCONTRACTORS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Richard M. Garner (0061734) (Counsel of Record)
David W. Orlandini (0064850)
COLLINS, ROCHE, UTLEY & GARNER, LLC
655 Metro Place South, Suite 200
Dublin, Ohio 43017
Telephone: (614) 901-9600
Facsimile: (614) 901-2723
Email: rgarner@cruglaw.com
dorlandini@cruglaw.com
*Counsel for Intervenor-Appellant
The Cincinnati Insurance Company*

Allen L. Rutz (0069388) (Counsel of Record)
Mitchell A. Tobias (0084833)
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP
52 E. Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
Telephone: (614) 464-5644
Facsimile: (614) 719-4992

- and -

Thomas P. Kemp (0004878)
EASTMAN & SMITH LTD
510 S. Main Street
Findlay, Ohio 45840
Telephone: (419) 424-1977
Facsimile: (419) 424-1988
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
Ohio Northern University*

David P. Kamp (0020665) (Counsel of Record)

Jean Geoppinger McCoy (0046881)
WHITE, GETGEY & MEYER CO., L.P.A.
1700 Fourth & Vine Tower
One West Fourth Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Telephone: (513) 241-3685
Email: dkamp@wgmlpa.com
jmccoy@wgmlpa.com
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Charles Construction Services Inc.*

Kristen L. Sours (0082212)
Ohio Home Builders Association
17 South High Street
Suite 700
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 228-6647
Facsimile: (614) 228-5149
Email: kklaus@ohiohba.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Home
Builders Association and Building Industry
Association of Central Ohio*

Gregory E. O'Brien (0037073)
Cavitch, Familo & Durkin, Co., LPA
Twentieth Floor
1300 East Ninth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: (216) 621-7860
Facsimile: (216) 621-3415
Email: gobrien@cavitch.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, Ohio Insurance
Institute*

Terry W. Posey, Jr. (0078292) (Counsel of Record)

THOMPSON HINE LLP
10050 Innovation Drive, Suite 400
Miamisburg, Ohio 45342-4934
Telephone: (937) 443-6857
Facsimile: (937) 443-6635
Email: Terry.Posey@ThompsonHine.com

-and -

Daniel M. Haymond (0062152)
THOMPSON HINE LLP
3900 Key Center, 127 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
ARGUMENT REGARDING PROPOSITIONS OF LAW	3
<u>CIC’S PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1</u> <i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Custom Agri Systems, Inc.</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 476, 2012-Ohio-4712 remains applicable to claims of defective construction or workmanship by a subcontractor included within the “products-completed operations hazard” of commercial general liability policy.	
A. <i>Custom Agri</i> should be overruled pursuant to <i>Galatis</i>	4
1. The background of <i>Custom Agri</i>	4
2. <i>Custom Agri</i> was wrongly decided.....	6
3. <i>Custom Agri</i> defies practical workability.	8
4. No hardship would be imposed by overruling <i>Custom Agri</i>	10
B. In the alternative, <i>Custom Agri</i> should be limited to when the work was performed by the insured, not subcontractors.....	11
C. Lastly, <i>Custom Agri</i> does not apply when completed-operations hazard coverage is in effect.....	12
<u>CIC’S PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 2</u> The contractual liability exclusion in the general liability policy precludes coverage for claims of defective construction/workmanship.	13
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Alexander v. Buckeye Pipe Line Co.,
53 Ohio St.2d 241, 374 N.E.2d 146.....4

Architex Assn. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.,
27 So.3d 1148 (Miss. 2010).....6

Black & Veatch Corp. v. Aspen Ins. (UK) Ltd.,
882 F.3d 952 (10th Cir. 2018)7, 8, 12

Cherrington v. Erie Ins. Prop. & Cas. Co.,
231 W.Va. 470, 745 S.E.2d 508 (W.Va. 2013)6

Cincinnati Ins. Cos. v. Motorists Mut. Ins. Co.,
2014-Ohio-3864, 18 N.E.3d 875 (9th Dist.)9

Employers’ Liab. Assur. Corp. v. Roehm,
99 Ohio St. 343, 124 N.E. 223 (1919)3

Essex Ins. Co. v. Holder,
370 Ark. 465, 261 S.W.3d 456 (2007).....6, 13

Fejes v. Alaska Ins. Co.,
984 P.2d 519 (Alaska 1999).....6

Gray v. Mississippi,
481 U.S. 648, 107 S. Ct. 2045, 95 L. Ed. 2d 622 (1987).....5

Hamilton Ins. Servs. v. Nationwide Ins. Cos.,
86 Ohio St.3d 270, 714 N.E.2d 898 (1999)3

Hohn v. United States,
524 U.S. 236, 118 S.Ct. 1969, 141 L.Ed.2d 242 (1998).....5

J-McDaniel Constr. Co. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.,
761 F.3d 916 (8th Cir.2014)6

JTO, Inc. v. State Auto Mut. Ins. Co.,
194 Ohio App.3d 319, 2011-Ohio-1452, 956 N.E.2d 328 (11th Dist.)12

K & L Homes, Inc. v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
2013 ND 57, 829 N.W.2d 7246

<i>Kelly v. Med. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 31 Ohio St.3d 130, 509 N.E.2d 411	4
<i>King v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 35 Ohio St.3d 208, 519 N.E.2d 1380 (1988)	4, 11
<i>Lamar Homes, Inc. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> , 242 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2007).....	6
<i>Lee Builders, Inc. v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 281 Kan. 844, 137 P.3d 486 (Kan. 2006)	6
<i>Robinson v. Detroit</i> , 462 Mich. 439, 613 N.W.2d 307 (2000).....	10
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 416, 2006-Ohio-4853, 854 N.E.2d 150	7
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Custom Agri Systems, Inc.</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 476, 2012-Ohio-4712.....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849, 797 N.E.2d 1256	3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Wohl v. Swinney</i> , 118 Ohio St.3d 277, 2008-Ohio-2334, 888 N.E.2d 1062	7, 11
<u>STATUTES/OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Ark. Code Ann. § 23-79-155 (2017).....	6
23 Ohio Jurisprudence 3d, Courts and Judges, Section 396.....	5
S.Ct.Prac.R. 17.03.....	5
3-18 New Appleman on Insurance Law Library Ed., Section 18.03	13
Christopher C. French, Revisiting Construction Defects as “Occurrences” Under CGL Insurance Policies, 19 U. Pa. J. Bus. L. 101, 122-23 (2016)	7, 9, 12
Construction Insurance, A Guide for Attorneys and Other Professionals, American Bar Association.....	13
Thomas E. Miller, et al., Section 6.02, Third Party Coverage, Handling Construction Defect Claims: Western States (4th Ed. 2018)	7
